



8-19-2011

Kinder v. Geithner - American Association of People With Disabilities Amicus Brief

American Association of People with Disabilities

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

American Association of People with Disabilities, "Kinder v. Geithner - American Association of People With Disabilities Amicus Brief" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 95.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/95>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

Case No. 11-1973

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETER KINDER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
-vs.-
TIMOTHY GEITHER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Missouri- Cape Girardeau in No. 1:10-CV-00101-RWS
(Hon. Rodney W. Sippel, U.S. District Judge)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES,
THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES, FAMILIES USA, FRIENDS OF
CANCER RESEARCH, MARCH OF DIMES FOUNDATION, MENTAL
HEALTH AMERICA, NATIONAL BREAST CANCER COALITION,
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR RARE DISORDERS, AND
THE NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Rochelle Bobroff
*Simon Lazarus
Federal Rights Project
National Senior Citizens Law Center
1444 I St., NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6976
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

* Not admitted to this Court's bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE EXPERIENCE OF THE STATES DEMONSTRATES THAT ENSURING COVERAGE FOR PERSONS WITH PRE-EXISTING MEDICAL CONDITIONS HAS WORKED ONLY WITH A COMPLEMENTARY REQUIREMENT THAT PERSONS WHO CAN AFFORD IT CARRY HEALTH INSURANCE3

A. State bans on excluding from coverage people with pre-existing conditions that were not accompanied by a minimum coverage provision have been unsuccessful.....5

B. Massachusetts successfully banned excluding from insurance plans patients with pre-existing conditions by requiring minimum coverage10

II. INDIVIDUALS WHO CHOOSE TO FOREGO INSURANCE SHIFT BILLIONS OF DOLLARS OF COSTS TO OTHER PARTICIPANTS IN THE HEALTH INSURANCE AND SERVICES MARKET13

III. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION, TOGETHER WITH THE PROHIBITION ON EXCLUSIONS FOR PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS, CAN BE EXPECTED TO REDUCE HEALTH CARE COSTS, PREVENT MEDICAL BANKRUPTCIES, ENCOURAGE FLUIDITY IN THE JOB MARKET, AND ELIMINATE THE ECONOMIC COSTS FROM UNNECESSARY DEATHS.....16

A. The pre-existing conditions provision will reduce health care costs for millions of Americans17

B. The pre-existing conditions provision will reduce medical bankruptcies.....19

C. The pre-existing conditions provision will reduce “Job Lock”20

D. The Pre-existing conditions provision will reduce preventable deaths ..22

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Raytheon Co.,
426 F.3d 491 (1st Cir. 2005)4

Florida v. Department of Health and Human Services,
No. 3:10-cv091, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822 (N.D. Fl. Jan. 31, 2011)12

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)11

Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.,
440 U.S. 205 (1979)19

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)13

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942)12

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 1181, 118220

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd14

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119
(2010)..... 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 19, 22

State Statutes

1998 Kentucky Laws Ch. 496 (H.B. 315)6

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.17A-060(2)(A) (West).....5

| | |
|---|----|
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111M, §§ 1-5 | 11 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 176M, § 3(a) | 11 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24-A, § 2736-C(3) | 5 |
| N.H. Act of May 19, 1997, ch. 188, sec. 11, § 420-G:7 | 7 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-G:6 (1994) | 5 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17B:27A-22 (West) | 5 |
| NY CLS Ins §§ 3231, 3232 | 6 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4080B(d)(1) | 6 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.012(1) | 6 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|---|-------|
| Cong. Budget Office, Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance (2010) | 10 |
| Cong. Budget Office, Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Proposals (2008) | 3, 14 |
| H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce Memorandum, 111th Cong., Coverage Denials for Pre-Existing Conditions in the Individual Health Insurance Market (Oct. 12, 2010) | 16 |
| Obama, Barack, Presidential Address to a Joint Session of Congress (Sep. 9, 2009) | 21 |
| Statement of Sandy Praeger, Chair of the Health Insurance and Managed Care Committee, National Association of Insurance Commissioners, Roundtable Discussion on Expanding Health Care Coverage: Hearing Before the Senate Finance Committee, 111th Cong. (2009) | 5 |

Statement of Jennifer Wittney Horton, *Terminations of Individual Health Policies by Insurance Companies: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the House Comm. On Oversight and Investigations*, 111th Cong. (2009)21

Miscellaneous Materials

Aizenman, A.C., Major Health Insurers to Stop Offering New Child-Only Policies, *Washington Post*, (Sept. 20, 2010)9

Blumberg, Linda J., & John Holahan, Do Individual Mandates Matter?, *Urban Institute*, Jan. 2008.....4

Committee on the Consequences of Uninsurance, *Institute of Medicine, Health Insurance is a Family Matter* (2002)14

Committee on Understanding Premature Birth & Assuring Healthy Outcomes, *Institute of Medicine, Preterm Birth: Causes, Consequences, and Prevention* (2007) 17, 19

Crawford, E.D., et al, *A Retrospective Analysis Illustrating the Substantial Clinical & Economic Burden of Prostate Cancer*, *13 Prostate Cancer & Prostatic Diseases* 162 (2010).....15

Furnas, Ben, & Peter Harbage, *The Cost-shift from the Uninsured*, *Center for Am. Progress*, March 24, 2009.....15

Grady, Denise, *After Caesareans, Some See Higher Insurance Cost*, *N.Y. Times*, June 1, 2008.....18

Gruber, Jonathan, *Getting the Facts Straight on Health Care Reform*, *361 New Eng. J. of Med.* 2497 (2009).....5

Gruber, Jonathan, *Health Care Reform is a “Three-Legged Stool,”*
(2010)10

Gruber, Jonathan, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, *The Senate Bill Lowers
Non-Group Premiums: Updated for New CBO Estimates (2009)*..... 10, 11

Hall, Mark A., *An Evaluation of New York's Reform Law*, 25 J. Health Politics,
Pol'y & L. 71 (2000)8

Hall, Mark A., *An Evaluation of Vermont’s Reform Law*, 25 J. Health Politics,
Pol’y & L. 101 (2000)8

Himmelstein, David U., et al., *Medical Bankruptcy in the United States, 2007:
Results of a National Study*, 122 Am. J. of Med. 741 (2007)20

Kirk, Adele M., *Riding the Bull: Experience with Individual Market Reform in
Washington, Kentucky and Massachusetts*, 25 J. Heath Politics, Pol'y & L. 133
(2000).....6, 8

Madrian, Brigitte C., *Health Insurance and Job Mobility: Is There Evidence of
Job-Lock?*, 109 Q. J. of Econ. 27 (1994)21

Maine Bureau of Insurance, *White Paper: Maine's Individual Health Insurance
Market*, January 22, 2001 6, 7, 8, 9

Meropol, Neal J, & Kevin A. Schulman, *Cost of Cancer Care: Issues and
Implications*, 25 J. Clinical Oncology 180 (2007)15

Monheit, Alan C., et al., *Community Rating and Sustainable Individual Health
Insurance Markets in New Jersey*, 23.4 Health Affairs 167 (2004)7

National Women’s Law Center, *Nowhere to Turn: How the Individual Health
Insurance Market Fails Women (2008)*18

| | |
|---|------------|
| Pollitz, Karen, et al., <i>How Accessible is Individual Health Insurance for Consumers in Less-Than-Perfect Health?</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found., June 2001 | 17, 19, 20 |
| Salganicoff, Alina, et al., <i>Women and Health Care: A National Profile</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found., Jul. 2005 | 18 |
| Sebastian, Christine et al., <i>Health Reform: Help for Americans with Pre-Existing Conditions</i> , Families USA, May 201 | 14, 16, 19 |
| Stroupe, Kevin T. et al., <i>Chronic Illness and Health Insurance Related-Job Lock</i> , 20 J. Pol'y Analysis & Mgmt., 2001 | 21 |
| Tu, Ha T., & Peter J. Cunningham, <i>Public Coverage Provides Vital Safety Net for Children with Special Health Care Needs</i> , Center for Studying Health Sys. Change, Sept. 2005 | 18 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, 2010 Statistical Abstract: Income, Expenditures, Poverty & Wealth (2009) | 16 |
| Wilper, Andrew P., et al., <i>Health Insurance and Mortality in US Adults</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2289 (2009) | 22 |
